

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION**

CASE NO. 1:21-cv-22441-SCOLA/GOODMAN

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TWITTER, INC., and JACK DORSEY,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT TWITTER, INC.'S
MOTION TO TRANSFER TO THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	1
A. Twitter’s User Agreement.....	1
B. This Litigation.....	3
LEGAL STANDARD	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Court Should Transfer This Case Before Taking Any Other Action On Plaintiffs’ Complaint.....	7
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Governed By A Valid Forum Selection Clause.....	7
A. Plaintiffs Entered Into A Valid Contract With Twitter.....	7
B. The User Agreement Contains A Mandatory Forum Selection Clause.....	9
C. The Claims Here Are Within The Forum Selection Clauses’s Broad Scope.....	9
III. The § 1404 Analysis Requires Transferring This Case To California.....	12
A. The Northern District Of California Is An Adequate Alternative Forum.....	12
B. The Public Interest Factors Do Not Justify Ignoring The Forum Selection Clause	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>America Online, Inc. v. Booker</i> , 781 So. 2d 423 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001).....	13,
<i>Atlantic Marine Construction Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Western Dist. of Texas</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	passim
<i>Beckerman v. Heiman</i> , 2006 WL 1663034 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2006).....	14
<i>Birdwell v. Royal Caribbean Cruise, A/S</i> , 1985 WL 66 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 25, 1985).....	10
<i>Brengle v. ITF Ltd.</i> , 2018 WL 5279359 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 24, 2018).....	7
<i>Brittain v. Twitter Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 110967 (D. Ariz. Jan. 4, 2019).....	9, 11
<i>Brittain v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 8137718 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2019).....	6, 15
<i>Carmouche v. Tamborlee Management, Inc.</i> , 789 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Dealttime.com v. McNulty</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 750 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	14
<i>Dolin v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (D. Haw. 2018).....	12
<i>Doshier v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (E.D. Ark. 2019).....	6, 15
<i>Emerald Grande, Inc. v. Junkin</i> , 334 F. App'x 973 (11th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Fteja v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	11
<i>Global Satellite Communication Co. v. Starmill U.K. Ltd.</i> , 378 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004).....	9

Gordon v. Sandals Resorts International, Ltd.,
418 F. Supp. 3d (S.D. Fla. 2019)..... 12, 14

In re Apple Inc.,
979 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... 7

In re Horseshoe Entertainment,
337 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 7

Kolodziej v. Mason,
774 F.3d 736 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 7, 8

Krenkel v. Kerzner International Hotels Ltd.,
579 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 8

Loomer v. Facebook, Inc.,
2020 WL 2926357 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 13, 2020)..... 8

L & H Construction Co. v. Circle Redmont, Inc.,
55 So.3d 630 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App.2011) 9

Manrique v. Fabbri,
493 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 1986)..... 14

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Polin,
429 F.2d 30 (3d Cir. 1970)..... 7

Mirasco, Inc. v. Ghaly,
2017 WL 4890540 (N.D. Ga. May 30, 2017)..... 14

NetChoice, LLC v. Moody,
2021 WL 2690876 (N.D. Fla. June 30, 2021), *appeal docketed*, No. 21-12355
(July 31, 2021)..... 4

Rockridge Trust v. Wells Fargo, N.A.,
985 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (N.D. Cal. 2013) 8

Rucker v. Oasis Legal Finance, L.L.C.,
632 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 5

SAI Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Applied Systems, Inc.,
858 So. 2d 401 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003)..... 14

Snapper, Inc. v. Redan,
171 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 9

Stokes v. Markel American Insurance Company,
2019 WL 8017457 (S.D. Fla. June 28, 2019)..... 14

Trans Am Worldwide, LLC v. JP Superior Solutions, LLC,
 2018 WL 3090394 (N.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2018) 14

Twitter, Inc. v. Skootle Corp.,
 2012 WL 2375486 (N.D. Cal. June 22, 2012)..... 9

VS Technologies, LLC v. Twitter, Inc.,
 2011 WL 11074291 (E.D. Va. June 28, 2011)..... 9

Wingo v. Twitter, Inc.,
 2014 WL 7013826 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 12, 2014) 6, 15

World Vacation Travel, S.A., de C.V. v. Brooker,
 799 So. 2d 410 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)..... 14

Wynn v. Kisinger, Campo & Associates, Corp.,
 2005 WL 8154579 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 3, 2005) 10

Zampa v. JUUL Labs, Inc.,
 2019 WL 1777730 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 23, 2019) 7, 14

DOCKET

Supplemental Brief, *Trump v. Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia University*,
 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021) (No. 20-197), 2020 WL 4905204..... 8

STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1391 13

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)..... passim

Fla. Stat. § 48.031..... 5

Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act, Fla. Stat. § 501.201 4, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(e)..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

SB 7072, 2021 Leg. (Fla. 2021) 4
